i
o |

 oREMAL |

e T . R e,

Decision No. 68958

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILI{ISS COMMISSION OF TEE SIATE OF CALIFORNIA '

ABBOTY, doing businesc as ACE CITY WAREROUSE,
S.W.4. INCORPORATED, doing business as -

ALLIED WAREHOUSE COMPANY, E. H. GOOD, dolng
ousincss as AMERICAN WAREEOUSE, CHARLES A. .
PEARSON, doing business as ANAHEIM TRUCK & )
IRANSFER CO., ATLANTIC TRANSFER CO., B & M
TERMINAZL FACILITIZS INC., BEKINS WAREEOUSING

In the Matter of the Apylication of LYLE V. g !

),
)

CORP., CALIFORNYA CARTAGE WAREBOUSE CO., & . )
civision of CALYFORNIA CARTAGE COMPANY, INC., )
DANTEL C, FESSENDEN COMPANY, doing busimess )
25 CALIFORNIA WARZEHOUSES CO., CENTRAL TERMINAL g
)

)

)

)

\

)

)

!

)

WAREHOUSE CO., H, G. CHAFFEE COMPANY, CHARLES
WAREHOUSE CO., INC., CITIZENS WAREHOUSZ
TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. , COLUMBIA VAN LINES,
INC. OF CALITORNIA, CONSOLIDATED WAREHOUSE
COMPANY OF CALITORNIA, DAVIES WAREBOUSE
COMPANY, FRIIGHT TRANSPORT COMPANY, G-X
DISTRIBUTING, INTERAMERICAN WAREHOUSE
CORPORATION, JENNINGS-NIBLEY WAREEOUSE CO.
LID,, LAW EXPRESS, INC., 1L0S ANGELES
TRANSPORT & WAREHOQUSE €O., LYON VAN &

SIORAGE CO., ¥ & M TRANSFER COMPANY,
METROPQLITAN WAREEQUSE CO., MOSER TRUCKING
II\TCORPORATED-,' OVERLAND TERMINVAL WARSHCUSE
CO., PACIFIC COAST TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO.,
PACIFIC COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE, INC., PAXLION -
TRUCKING COMPANY , PEZRLESS TRUCKING COMPANY,
REDWAY TRUCK & WAREHOUSE COMPANY, SIGNAL. -
TRUCKING SERVICE, LTD., STAR TRUCK &
WAREEQUSE CO., SUPERIOR FAST DRAVAGE,
TORRANCE VAN & STORAGE COMPANY, UNION
TERMINAL WAREZQUSE, VELTIMAN WAREHOUSE CO., :
and WEST COAST WAREHOUSE CORP. for gutkority -
to Increase their rates as warehousemen in- ,
the City of Los Angeles and other Southern \', :
California points. _ S i

Application No. 47175
- (Filed December
&, 1964)
(Amended: Fobruarxy
- &, 1965)

\
3
3
\
\—.
L
\
/
A}
!
\
\

g




A. 47175 ded

Arlo D. Poe and Jack L, Dawson, for appl:cants.'
M. A. Papaled, L. Pittman, Harold Drury, Robert
E. Jonnston, Morgan Stanley, J. A. Williams,
Alexander M. Dickie, J. E. Matinas, E. M. Ely,
Paul P, Schmitz, W. C. Elliott, Art Wallex,
D. Cookn Da;toaneldste;n, E. R. Booth,. Charles
Shuken, Al Goodman, William Allison, Clyde Ra
Hoagland, Fevmond M. Velmman, John R. Burbzidge,
for various public utility warehousemen, applicants.
Bernie Solwav and Mavrie Gutfeid, for Hecht Fast
Freight; Cexl F. Peters, for Los Angeles Ware-
housemen's Association; and H. F., Kollmver and
J. C. Kaspar, for Califo*nia lvuck*ng Aosociat om,
interested narties.. : -
Timothy E. Treacy, Jobn R. Laurme H~rrv . Scheibe -
and Chazies J. Astrue, Zor the Comm? 5650m. SLa%rE.

ﬁ mm 'OPINION' |

Applicants ope*ate pdblic utili sy wa*ehouses for the
N storage of genera; commod*ties wiﬁhin Los Angeles and ae other

Southern Callfornia po;nts. By thlS applicatzon, as amcnded

they oeek.a§t“ority to increase eheir tariff rates and churges

3 follow | | | i
Storage rates and charges, 10 percent.we
Eandling cha"ges, 15 percent.q
Rueles and Reguldtxon - Rates’and dhargcs
(2 Rates and charges coneained i certaln
designated tariff rules axe proposed‘to
be increased by °pec1£1c amoungu.‘~'*‘
All rates and cnarges conealned ‘n
eari’f rules and regueatxons no*
R

opeczﬁicelly refcrred to, to Be“f’.

St
o

increased by 25 percent.

1/ The rates and Eharges Sought o be increased aTe publzsned Ny
California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs Nos. 28~
and- 29-4 (Czl. 2.U.C. Nos. 193 and 194, respectively) and M &M .
Transfer Company Warehouse Tariff No. 6. (Cal. P.U.C. No. 6) xod
Torrance Ven & Storage Company Warehouse. Tariff No. 4 (Cal.:, - -
z U.C. No. 4) Ihe tariffs.are all issued by Jack L. Dawson,*]k*

gent. ' T e -

e
!
i
i




A. 47175 ded *

The comprenensive studies to be submitted in suppo-t of |
the increzses herein proposed cannot be comp1eted’hy applicants for aﬂ'*
several months. Applicants contend however, that because of the |
rnsufriciency of the present rates and " charges under which they
are performing utility warehouse services, an immediate increase |
in revenues is urgently needed. Authority’is, therefore,*-equested L
for an in erim.increaSc of eight percent in all rate and charges, B
except those provided for storage, contained in the aforementioned
tariffo. Authority is also requested to make sudh interim increase
effective on not more than ten days' notice it 95 iurthervrcquested

hat thereafter thc natter be set for Auturc hearingo-for che rcccipi
of evidence iz support of the applicationgenerallyrzf:‘ o

Public’ hearings relative to the sought rnterim relief
were held before Examiner Gagnon at I os Angeles on January 21 |
and 22, 1965. The interin: phase'of the application w e suhmitted |
on’, the lattexr date, snbgect to the filing,of a. late-filed exhibit, M;r‘,
which has been received and upon the filing,of an amendment to ”
the. application on February 8 1965. By this amendment, Dart

a"ehouse, Inc. was made an applicant to the proceeding o

At the conc usion of the hearings, APPIication.No. 47175:f1

as amended, waS«adjourned to a later date, at which time app cants,ﬂ7u»-¢‘

and the Commission staff are expected tolhave their respective i?V“

studies completed. ) _
Evidence on behalf of applicants was presented through
the tariff publishing agent of the California Warehouse Tariff

Bureau and the assistant director of‘the Division of Transportation

2/ The Commission Staft also requested an opportunity to prepare
econoric studies of the warchouse operations of applicants for o
subsequent presentation in evidence at. future hearings. CL




.
. .

4. 47175 ded

Econcmics of the California Trucklnngssociation._ Applieéntsfff*' S

witnesseS‘were cross—erumined by staff counsel.' |

The rates and charges of apolicants wexe Iast ad*usted,
effective January 27, 1964, pursuant to Declsion No. 66588 dated
Japuary 7, 1564, in Application.No. 45521 62 Ca1 P.U c. 75). |
The declsion authorized the ttxlity'warehousemen to rncrease ali
rates and cnargco, incIuding those provzded for storage, by five
pexcent. o | " N |

ADpliCdntS assext that thoir present warthouse rates andlu:"

charges, as adJusted ptrsuant tolbecisxon,No. 66588, supra, have

‘not been sufficient to p*ov1de revenues ﬂecessaryvto meet operatrnbfjf-*

expenses and leave a reasonable proflt. Furtoe"more, smnce the
effective date of such upward adgustments 1n ratos and cnarges, |
upphcants ¢lainm that theix costs for providing warchouse services G'\
have materially increascd Such.xncreases in costs have asserted1VLh'
been experienced 1n various expense ltems, including,wages and
salaries. Accordi ng to the record herein applicants.wmll also
eyperxence furt er increases 1n.wages and other payroll expenses o
as of July 1, 1965. | I p,j_ .
The tarif‘ puolishing agent teStifled that over 70 percent
of the expense dollar of applicants is directly attrxbutable to
wages and payxoll costs. Plant’ Iabor accounts for +9 8 pe*cent |
of this wage and ﬁayroll expenoe and 20. 9 percent is erperrenccd pf;

for labor in the adminiStrat ive and general exoense cdtegory. inﬁ,f* :

view of the rather °ub3tantia1 amount of the expense dollar beingf{;f7" h

qttributable to lzbox costs, the tariff agent concludeo.that any S
general wage increase has a signlf cant effect tpon .he £1nanc1a1f?'”l,
well being of aoplicants. He further stated that tne Sought

erim ad;ustmen. oi eight percent represents the minimum increase

s




AL 47175 ded

necessary to maintain aoplicanto at the "'break-even pomt cur'ing".”li'

'

. ’
. F .
. i
. . 1
. |
' . e .
. . , . . . . R Rt
i
s

the period of time the industry will: need to develop its case-in- PR

chief in support of the sought gene-al adju..t:nen s in their rates{,"-w S
and charges. .

The tariff agent further expla:.ned that since the maJo*",[\ ‘-:“:

incerease in expenses has been in 1abor w‘uch :LS primarily expendedf‘fi-', )

in the performence of handlmg and o'her relate a acce°sor:.a1 serv- A i

ices, it was determined. ..o seek :.nterim relief only in connection
with the accessozial lzandling chargcs, in ln.ou of an across-thc-' -'
board increase in a11 rates and charges including storage.. o

A notice, dated .J‘anuary 5, 1°65 expl...in ing the .,ough" |
reilef was sent to the customers of appl:.csnts. The tariff ageu..
testified that he rcce:.ved two reol:x.es,' only one of wh:.ch was in
- the nature of 2 protest. | ' |

The various wage agreemen s entered into by applicants R
in 1964 (Exhidit No. 3) provide for certain increases in wage )
rates and. so-calleds"fringe" benefits as of July 1, _964 anc
1965, respectively. Final negotiations of the July 1 1964

wage agzeements, the record discloses, were not completed unf'il

October 1, 1964, subject to a rctroactive effective date of July i,,* o

1964, with back payments due before November 15 3964 The _
cumulative :.ncreascs from July 1, 1963 to. July 1, 1964 under the-.‘_ o

wage agreemen*' to wh.if'h appl :.can::s warehousemen were sxgnao.ories,; o

37 ibe July 1, 1565 wage adgustments are not inc uded in the
icterim phase of the application. Such changes in wages and
payxoll expenses will, howevex, be offered ia cvidence at the
adJourned hearings in th:.s mat«.er. S P




* -

A. 47175 ied

ranged from 3.35 pexrcent and 7 47 percent for various categories

of warehouse labor to. amounts of 14 28 percent and 61.52 percent

for vacat:x.on a.t.lowances and penslon and welfare fund contr:.'butions )
& ‘ . o

by employerS- | ‘ , . e
The. assistant director of the Division of TranSportaticn B
Economics of the California l‘rucking Associa..;on presentec exh:‘.bi.ts;“"‘f ANC
| in which wexre Summanzed stuoies he made of the financ:tal resnlts
. of operations of 17 of the appl cants who, except for two mi'.nor -
| exceptions, derive theix. publn.c ut:’.l:.ty revenue amost exclusa".vcl 7 o
uncer the aforementioned l‘ar:.ffs 28-A and 29-A it :.s the pos:.t:.on”f‘
of anpl:’.cants that the ut:!.l:.ty warehouse operatrons of- the l7 |
3elected warehousemen are repre sentat:l'.ve of thc wax ehouse operatlons
of applicants as a group. Accord:.ng to the record these selected‘l‘- |
warehousemen accounted for 88 48 perccnr of the total revenx.es \. =
*'ece:x.ved by all applicants for public nt:{.lity warehouse operations‘;i""{',.',\-.A:_'-.."'IVC; ‘ |
renoered undex all ta.ciffs involved :'.n th:.s proceeding and prov:teeytv’f":""“ = ‘,
85.63 pexcent of all the public utility warehouse space involved
FTifeeen of the w re‘bouse operat:.ons selected to be studied were
also used and accepted by the Commission :Ln prior proceed:.ngs
wherein applicants wexe seek:mg s:'.milar increases n.n rates and
chu*ges.S/ | | 4 | | |
- The allegeo need foradditional *evenues ::.s pred:.caced - Sl
upon the financfal results of. the util ty warenouse cper~- or.s_ ‘oi: : e

the aforement...oncd 17 applicants fo-' rhe calenuar year ending

4/ The majorily oxf the warehousemen were part:.es to the! general
warchouse wmion agreement. 4pplicants whose opexations are
predominatly truck transportation are parties to' teamster
coatracts, and those wbo are primarily engaged in houscno"d
goods movirg and storage are parties to teamster van and -

storage agrcements governing the movement and stora,_,c ‘of" used '
lgousehold 200ds.

1 Tmeidng was eliminoted bcc.«_uu se it .mo longer is conduct- .
ing utiliity warehouse operations. -Lhe M.& M Transfer Company:

and Redway Truck and Warehouse Company were addeo in ..he instant
proceceding. N T

s




A. 47175 ded

December 31, 1963. Asuertedly, this flscal period wasvselected
as the base rate year for several reasons Firsc; smnce it is

the common practice of appllcants to maintaln their financial

accounts on a calendar year baois, the recorded f*nancial reSults L

cperatxons for the year endxng 1963 provided the latest avnxlablc
data. Second, applicantu,we*e 111 in the proccss of closznv~their
books for the year endxng 1964 Third it 1 explained’that

se:.sona‘*le f:.ling could not have been made pr:l.or to Oc..ooer, :-> 1964 '

Fourth, p*mor attomp*s.to use’ partmal fiscal permods- w1th pro-'.
jections based on fragmentary information, have proven,to be -

i unsaniﬁfectory. meth the ope‘a ing,experiences of appricants

| Lox 1964 are not expected to be substantially dif eronr than the

1963 results of operations.

In Table I whicn followu are shown the rcvenues, expenses:‘z

net operating 1ncome and operatrng ratloo, be¢ore otate and fcoeralLf;{fafff

income taxes, of the aforementioned 17 applicants for the rate yearf*7?

endrng,Dccember 31 1903 as developed by‘the asoistant directo--;do?




' fA.547i7SYiedj

TABLE I -

Results of Veility Operations for 17 warehousemen for ”Z-V”
moath permod ending,December 31, 1963 : :

' Operating
o o Net.Before ‘Ratios . m:
Revenues "Exﬁensps ' Taxes Percentiﬁfl“‘

California Warchouse $ 286,809 $ 305,217 § (18, ao4>ﬁ“ 106 4m5
Central Texrminal 72,877 78,187 - ( 5,103)  I07.3
H. G. Chaffee 90,319 74,980 15,339 83.0

Warehousemen

Citizens -

Consol:dated

Davies

Interamerican
Jennings-Nibiey
L. A. Transport
M & M Transfer
Metropolitan

Overland

63,795 |

38,179
192, 052

31, 495"

116 ,216

168,245
109,611 -

801, 972

59, 1621

62‘019
44,549

203 504

306 263,

'163 304
184, 7645-
.95 565‘_
727, 437'
592 523

1 776

g 6, 370)v~
112452) .
50232
g47 ,088)-
16,519) -

14,046

74 535

2, ;098

S 97.20
116,70
106,00
983
560,57,
87.2

90..7 "
J.-G'

Pacific Coast - 855, 1406
Paclfic Termiral 191, 7872
Redway Truck 171, 1556 ,
Star Txruck 457, >357 464, 5707 ( 7,350) 101.6
Unjon Terminal 791 SSB» 883-727 g92,169>.? 111.6

Total $5.313,940 5. soe 1os.'scng;meS).?-los;efrj
- QRed figure R - o

940,099 (8 693}+"1o9 9.
210, 7592 (i8.720)  109.6. - .
168,668 2888 ¢ - 98.3

- In the development of tbe operating reverues and expenses;;f;]fﬂgc'

as summarized in Table I, the assistanr dxrector Stated that, no ”

all but 2 few instances, he—acceptea as reasonable for rate makﬁng

purposes the recorded book flgures of apolecants, includlng the

separatxons and alloca fons of revenues and expenses a3~between

public utllity'warehouse operations, on the one hand and other
busxnessractrvmtles of appl;cants, on the other ngnd.' The wmtnesq

stated that he employed eusentxa;1§ the same methods-usea by'apnlx-;f‘ |
cants in prior rate proceedings: and 1nc1uded only those—reuults oF j?f  f*eQ
ope*a.;ons for wnich charges are provzded‘in the tarlffs Anvolved
’ hewein : . . AR !




A. 47175 ded.

An esnzmaee of the resu1t° of future operatxng
experiences of the 17 warehouscmenvliqtedfxn'Tuble 1, ‘uudcr a
continuation of prescat rateu and undet the proposed eight

percent 1nc*ea3e, was aloo developed by the assistant,dxrector..‘

This projection was predxcated upon the—1963 re"ultsrof operationsf[~

ad~usted ¢n an annua* basis to reflect~ (1) *he five~pexcent
increase in *evonues authorized pursuant to- Decis&on NOa 66588
supra; (2) thae proposed eighz pe*cen c*ease in the accessoriai
hendling and 21l othex revenues emccpt storage, and (3) the
various increases in wages and payroll expenses which beeame fe”
effective on July 1, 1963 and July 1, 1964 respectively.; The

uﬂ*l@&?ﬂﬁQd reSultu of operatzons are~"ummarlzed zn T ble II

below:




A. 47175 %

TABLE II

Comparison of Estimated Opexating Results Under
Present and Proposed Rates for:the Rate Year — -

Operating Ratios % = .
. ;PresentuProposedfg-a; i
Modified Rates _Rates .~ '
Haxehousemen Revenues  Expenses. (After Income Taxes)

California Warehouse A-$ 301,149 ' o 73‘”‘ -
B- 315,458 C-$ 321,045 = 106.4 . 101.8 .
Central Terminal A- 76,521 e
o B- 80,110 C- 80,566 = 105.4  101.7
H. G. Chaffee A~ 94,835." o "_, o B S
B- 99,006°C- 78,278  87.1 8.6
Citizens A~ 66,985 o
B~ 70,0}1 C- 64,154 - 96.9 . 93.8

Consolidated A- 40,088 - | :' S
B~ 41,455 C- 45,916  114.8° 111.0 ~

Davies A~ 201,655 e
B~ 212,171 C- 213,014 1057  100.4

Interamerican A~ 327,070 T
B- 339,622 C- 314,223 - 97.1 94.4

Jennings~Nibley A- 122,027 ‘ o ; e e
B- 126,861 C- 166,322 136.4 °  131.2

L.A. Tramsport . A- 176;657 : < e
| B- 187,330 C- 193,309  109.5 1037

M & M Transfer A= 115,092 N - e
B- 119,966 C- 98,598 89.4 -  86.9 -

Metropolitan _ A= 8423071 - . o I
| B- 885,587 G- 761,644 9.7 92,6 -

© Overland A- 624,352 - S

Pacific Coast A- 8 1765‘_ e
¢ ~oa B 320:6735C4, 978,181 - 108.9. - 104.0

Pacific Commercial A- 201,466 o SRR
B~ 211,93 C- = 224,869 106,20

Redway Truck A- 180;135 ‘ o 3 o
B- 187,495 C- 173,118 = 97.1  94.4

Stax Truck a- 480,225 o o S
B- 506,969 C~ 494,161  102.9 . 981

Union Terminal A- 831,136 o o S
B- 874,629 C~ 927,562 111.6 106.1
Toral BoS2 1591620 C-85.768,263  106.3 100.1
» B- - 2263 104.3 -1
A-Estimated Revenues under present rates. '-Escimacedﬁﬁcvenues'_'
wnder proposed 87 interim increase. C-Estimated Expenses for pro-
jected rate year. Expenses are not adjusted to reflect ownership
cost in lieu of rents. -10- ' ' o




5. ar175 14D

It will be noted: from Table II that, under the °ought

eight pexcent :anrease, the anticipated ove*all f:.nanc*a.u e"ux.ts ;' o

of operations are etpected to be a" the "bre;.k—even po..n"" 'aend:.ng"fl..

| completion of the record in th:!.s nn..tter. _ | |
In add:ution to the maJ or Study :.nvolv:mg the asorc-

mentioned °o-ca11ed 17 *epresentative war Housemrn, applic -71:...

presented in evidence the cst:.mated resuét‘-' ‘of operat:[ons o... all

but four of the- reman._mg 22 appllcants. Many o;. the warenou c- f

men in thi.s Iat*'er grcup performed only a small amount of ut:n.h‘.:y

service du:ing t"xe sxet e, Yﬁ’a’-'- Assertedly, the u..ﬂ.ity operations of

certain of th:x.s Iatter ~roup of appl:.cants were e:.ther dwsrfed by

lexger af"'iliated business act;wit:.e.. oz the reported eSua.ts of
operatn.ons wexe $o commingled with other bus:.nc Ss venturos as "o
make any mean.mgful evaluet:.ons as to the:.r utxl...ty semce vdguo
ard genmerally inconclusive. On an overall b...sis 5 however, ..he

estimated operating ratio, after .,tate and federal mcome taxes, L

for this lattex g-ox.p of app...n.canes bascd on current expensc Ievew,“ et

n.s estimated to be $3.8 pexcent undex the proposed e:.gb.t oe*cent |
inerease. This is a mo"'e favorable showino than a-m:.c:\.pa d fo" n

the selected test grovp of applxcanrs. : | | | _ o '
The assistant d:.rec‘..or ‘also devcloped, on b "f"‘of'f»v"

applicants, estimated rates of return on’ capita" :n.rvoscment ur'oer” |

the present and proposed eis-t perceat interim :I.ncrease in vaccu.';“"?”

Appl:.cam:s urge that little we:i’.gbt be glvento zm 7 f'onoif.u..z.ons whtch *rf‘

may be drawa f£rom the omploymem: of such rate..- of *"e"um. ',

&/ No utllity warxenouse operations wexe conoucted under Ta’:Lf" s
Nos. 28=A and 29-A in 1963 by: (1) Allied Warchouse. Companys;
(2) Columbia Van Lines, Inc¢. of Califormia; (3)- Veltman Warc-
nouse Co., and (la-) D art Publ:.c Warehouse, Inc.‘ o




A. 47175 ded
L

Cross-examlnatlon by the Commission staf‘ thoroughly ”ft
probed the basis for applicants sought interim relief. W;th
respect to the 17 applicants selected as representatlve oe tbe "‘ e
vtility warehouse oPeratlons in the Los Angeles Met*opolxtan Axea, o
the record shows that these warehousemen were chosen primarily
because their results of operatlons were p*eviously accepted by AT
the Commss:.on as reproseatative in pr::or app'ficat;cons for mc*easesf ‘, U
rates. Very little, if eny, current eveluatlon appears to have :v
‘been.made by aopl-cants to determlne whethe* the stlected wsre-
- house cperations still. reflect the revcnues and expenoes wnich
‘would be necessarily incurred by reasonably efficient Lrility
we*ehouscmen. The zecord al go discloses that ‘certain of the 17
so-called typical warehoaSe operaclons continually repor* sub-w“
stantial unfavorable operating,reSults with no nppa“ent hope :or -
‘ntuxe-lmprovement.‘ in add tion, some of the applicants exp*essed
a reluctance to fernish any cri*xcal information wh ch mny *end o )
dlsclose the operating resulto of‘affiliated busine8° activities. ,'
. Staff cross-cxnmdnatlon also explored in considerable “
oepth the methodology employed by/applicanto for segregating end
allocaclng costs as between ntllity<warehouse operatlons, on the
one hand, and other business activitzes of applxcant on tne |
othe* hard. In the maln, the accouncing pxocednxes used by 1nd1— Sl
vidual warehousemen were accepted by applzcants as approp*;ate férj;“"“
aollshxng a need for the songht inte—lm.relle l According to S
the record, sevezal of the 17 selected warehousemen have, afflliated{f{'t  -
ousiness ecterprises, snch as trucking operatxons, from'which

revcnues axe oerxved far in excess of those expe*zencﬁd unce* the

related utmlxty*wnrehonse operations._ 401nt costs in.many of these B

latrter instances appear to be heavily allocated to the~smaller

warehouse operatlono.withont any apparent reason,O' Justificatlon.
‘ -12- |

: e
CoLaS




A. 47175 jed *

It :I.s the position of: the staff that the presentation of \

applicants in this Proceeding_does not establish a need for emer-*5f; U
gency interim rel:Lef in that they havc assertedly fa:’.lcd | }[\ o / |
to prove on the record that applicants are. :’.n an emergency f:!.nancial - ‘
coudition as that texm is generally'used by the Commission.a | '

Discussion, Find:[ngs and Conclusions

It is evident, on the 'bas:.s of the record to date, that B
applicants sampling of the results of utility warehouse operationsr_ 'ff‘_'?‘
in the Los Angeles Metropoli."an Area should be re-evaluated I
should be clearly. established that any warehouseman, ultimatcly )
selected to represent the- warehouse :!.ndustry herein should reflect;‘
current operating revenues and e:cpenses wh:t.c'n Would be necessar:‘.ly '-‘. o
incurred by reasonably effic:.ent utility warehousemen. Appl:.cants |
contemplated "thorough-going str..dy," to be presented in evidence
at future heanngs in this matter > should include the aforesaid |
confirmation of its sampling procedures and sources of informat:’.on.‘_ a

" We are also convinced that appl:.cants have not analyzed‘"’i"] o
the accounting practices of the selected so-called representative i
warehousemen with sufficient partz.cularity to insure that certa:.n"f _
segregatn.ons and allocations of Joint operating costs and relatedf»i*“ |
expenses aro not overstated in so far ao the ut ility operat*ons
are concerned Here again, the contempl..ted "thorough-going
study” of anplicants should resolve this- latter area o:E uncerta...nty.
1/ City of Los Angeles, (56 CaTP U C. 133- 138) ‘

Pacific Water Co., (56 Cal.P.U.C. 137)

Pacific Lignting Gas Supply Co., (57 Cal.P.U.C. 460-466)
Dylse Water Company, (56, Cal.P.U.C. 105~ 106} :

Coast Counties Gas Co., (50 Cal.P.U.C. 580)

Southern Counties Gas Co., (55 Cal.P.U.C. 589)

Citizens Utility Co., (55 Cal.P.U.C. 628)

an_Diego Gas & Electric Co., (58 Cal.P.U.C.. 686) |
Adams, Schwab and Adams Warenouse Co., (58 Cal P U. C 672)




B 47175 ded

Assertedly, the rates of return on inves tmentl ‘developed*f B

by applicants were not intended to be tsed as an .mdex for measur-v :

ing, with any degree of finali y, the reasonableness o‘ thc proposed*;‘_]' .

jnterim increase in rates. Appls ...cants'were able .o comp"te esti-‘ -
n:ated rates of return £ox only 13 of the 17 warehousemen o*iginally :

selected as representatwe of the cntire group and accorda ng to

the record, a wide d:.vergence ex::.sto in the rates of return thus N

developed. B ST TR

The retention of *obs*:.antial uniform:.ty of mtes among
the wareho.z..-emen ooerag.ing in the Los Angeles Met:ropol tan Area
is strongly urgad by a2ppli cants as an economc necessity. Th:f.s
principle of rate mak:.ng and rete regulationﬁ wh:’.en the Conm..ssif
has recognized over the years J.n dealing w:‘.th warehouse retes ::.n
the Los Angeles Aree w*ll Dot be disturbed: he-e on t e oa"n.s of
a éer"ial-record 2 \ However, applicants must “eauze tho." en_, oy
ment of such mfom rate txeatment, of necessxty, requ:.ree a.x.l |
warehousenen directly :.nvolved to cooprrate ful‘.!.y in the suomis 1 on, -
of factu.zl data relative to the:.:: results of operot:.ona.

In xesponse to the °taff s contention the.t appticants
have failed to establn.sh a prima facie case for emergency mterm
relief, counsel forx appl:.cants explained that the in.;tant paase of
the gpplication is "{aterin in the "en..e "hat applicants are seek—‘
which will be present ed as timc pe‘m’ ts the applicants to conduct

a thorough-going study of. these adgustments. ...7' '

g In Decision No. 00535, supra, peges L8l=-2, the Commission .:,ta*'ed
in part.as follows: "Decision No. 63517, supra, and eaxriier
decisions, as well as the record establ:a.shed herea.n, point out .
that substantial vniformity of rates among warehousemen operat-
ing in the Los Angeles area is a business necessity. This e~
quirexent is dictated by the force of competition prevailing....
Obviously, under z uniform rate structure Some war houoemen L
will ... faxe better than others. Beszring these facts' ...n nind,

ing ... a more: comprehensive 2d _,ustment o:E thei- rate and charges, i i s

it is appaxent that some upward adjustment. in app..icqnt : r?“t?w o

to offset increased labor costs, is justified.' =
-14- s




-

- -

A. 47175 ded -

i
.
!

"It is not interim in the sense that it differs :Erom the application

of the same parties ... z.n Application No.. 45521 and preced....g or 0 -
previous applications of the same group." (RT-123.) As prev‘ ously

noted berein, between Octo'ber 1 1964 and July Ly 1965 applicant.;

will have been confronted with two wage settlement s. In view of the ‘[1 L

relati vely shoxt interval of time between Such wage ad_';ust:ucntb, :.t

was determined by apphcants tbat consolidating both matters ..n a

single appl:.cation would be the most efficient and econom:.cal pro-i o

ceduxe to follow. In the ~»ense that ‘the in:ttial nhase of the appl:.- R

cation is interim and prescnts an emergency, apnlicant states "the

s:.tuation is no differen" tnan that which has anplied in pr

applicaticns ... of ..he oame nature." .M—lza ) In th:.s connection,-[_ "

Decision No. 66588 in Appl:.cation Ivo. 45521 states in par.. as
foilows: _ - o ) ,'
nThe purpose of the sought increase, the record
shows, is simply to enabie appl:.cants to recover,
ia increased revenues, the approximate amounts oy |
which their operating expenses have increaoed by
reason of the abovefmcntioned\upward ad;ustments. in .

lsbox costs.‘.'

Applicents' exhib:.ts in the instant proceedmg are» for R

all practical purposes, the same as- those introduced :.n evidence
in Appl:.cat:.on No-. 45521 brought forward to. reflect current '

increases in wages and payroll exnenses. It '.\.S obvious thereforc,_, ‘

that the term "emergency :.nterim :x.ncrease" in the Subgect appl:l.ca-"'- R

tion is a wmisnmomer.. 'lt is equally clear that the thrust of appli-

cants' evidence £alls far short of eStablishing a prima fncie case .

| for emergency interim relief




-~

A. 47175 ded *

If, as urged‘by app‘.'(.:{cents; the interi’rt pl'.iasle‘:'o-fl' this
proceeding is to be comsidered in the same manner as Applicatxon -'
No. 45521, theix proj ected operat:.ng reeu'.t.ts of record should |
reflect only the amount of additional xevenue required to recover' —
increases in wages and payroll expenses wh:l’.ch have occurred siuce S
the commission s Decision No. 66588 supra, aud attributable solely -
to handling and other accessoxial sexvices exeepr storage.' Accord-
ing to the record, applicants escimate that the 17 selected ware--f‘ " f L
housemen will realize $272, 180 in additional operatmg revenues, .
under the sought eight percent interim increase, for the ,proJccted.f'
year. The evidence of record‘ indicates, however; that-' thef corres-
ponding increase in laboxr costs for the same period would amount

to ouly $195,038, :I.acluding the increase in labor cosrs att::.:!.'butab‘!.e |

to uJ..iI:.ty storage sexvices. In addz.tiou, t:hc so-called 17 typical B

warchousemen will asserted‘ly obtain $26S 699 in I.ucreaSed revenues
during the rate year from the five perceut :’.ncrease :f.n charges ‘
prev:.ously authorized by Decision No. 66588 which amount the
record indicates, includes $162,012 earned f'*om handliug aud
related sexvices othe'- than. storage. From the ev:[dence, however,.
it appears that the correspondmg increaue in labor costs for

the same projected period would amount to approx:.m.ately $140 000

:anrudmg 1zboxr costs e:rpended for storage services

While there areno ...pecific cr:.teria of record for allocat- 7

ing that amount of Labor: costs d:.rectly chargeable to s..orage
operations, applicants state that well over 70 percent of thev.r o
expense dollar is attri'butable to wages. and payroll cos s and s..hat
the major por"iou of such laboxr costs are in accessor:.al handlmg
sexrvices. In this counection, it :i.s nored that the handling wages

in Application No. 45521 and the instant proceed:.ng amounted to

~-16~




A. 47175 ded

approxamately 92 and 94 percent, regoectively, of the total wnge, fktf,~’5f«

fox storage and handIing servmces._ Taking into account the afore-'?“‘u

mentioted percentage fectors, 1t appca“s that epnlxcant° have and}f}fe_Vd‘ ,

are aow experiencing upward adjustments in- their labor coscs, f&?*‘
the amount of aop:oxunatcly $150 000 wnmch have not been o*evxousty
considered nor actually reallzed from prior authorlzed increases in

T&leESs or Cbargcs for handlxng,and telated serv1ces other tnan

storage. On the basis of the evidence ncw‘be‘ore the Commiss;on,anxﬂ~*7c3.

izterim increate of four percent in the handling-and otber rcvenne°f*57f o

except storage would engble applzcnnts to recover,_zn tncreased

revenues the'approximate amount of the aforcsaxd upwa*d adjuscmentﬂﬂj‘”"

in their labox costs.__

Tpon careful consideretion of the evldence we ‘ind that'“olwhhx‘ '

1. REased upon the partial eVidence to date, & xlndzng that"]’e

the flﬂnttmal condition ot applicants is sucn as’ to wnrrant emer—}-'?‘”"

gereyinterﬁm *elief is not JuStifmed | | , o
2. In order to: complete the partmal evidence to date, it-fnf
will be necessary for applicants to Submlt, as part of the:f.~ con-fff
templated comprehensive Studieo, information which'will clearly |
establish that: _ | o
(a) The util ity'wnrehou°e operations se;ected
to-repveoent applmcants as a group reflcct
operating revennes and expenses which.would
be necessarily incu-red by reasonably ef‘iclent
utilxty'wnrehouse operationo- B o
The segregation and allocatxon procedures
alt;mately adopted for progect*on of finan--‘

cial results of operatzon are. sultable and

proper for rate makxng purposes.

e€17f1~“




. .

A, 47175 ded *

3. The evidence represents, in the main, an updatfng of
prior flnanczal studies presented by applicants in Application 97
No. 45521. ' |

4. The purpose of the sought interim increase - ,7('
in the instant proceeding, 2s in Application No. 45521 is for the
sole purpose of enabling applicants to reeover, 1n inerea ed
revenues, the approximate: amonnts.by'whieh themr operating,expenses:’
have inereased.by reason of upward ad;ustments in labor costs.

5. Waile applicants have demonstrated a need for additional‘r
revenues, the granting of rate relief ‘to the full extent herern
sought does not appear to be Justrfied nor reasonable. |

6. In the light of the evidenee now-before us, an- interxm
increase of four percent in aII rates and eharges, except those
provided for storage, in the aforementioned tariffs has been showngfﬁf“'
to be just and reasonable. \ | | |

Based upon the foregoingtfindings of fact we: eonclude

that the application’ should be granted to the extent set’ rorth in i17*7W |

the ensuing order. ” | _
In view of the fact that the upward adJuStments-in appli-u
eants‘ labor costs have been in effeet for a period of several
zonths, the effectrve date of the order whieh rollows will be tcn
days aftex the date hexeof, and applmeants will be permltted to
establish the increased rates and eharges on not less than.ten days" o

notice to the Commission and to the public.

| INTERIM'ORDEK

IT J.S ORDERED that.

1. Pending further O""der of the Commisgion, appli.cants are ,"

authorized to increase aII rates and eharges exeeptxthose provided

.-1s+.f




A, 47175 ded

for storage, as set forth in the tariffs named in Application No.’_jv".,.,"-: i
47175,as amended, by four . ‘percent. 'Ihe :.ncreased mtes 31'15 ‘—‘harsesir;\ R
authorized may he established by the publication of a surcha:ge
xrule with diSposit:.on of reSult:.ng fractions as: set forth in. o
Exhi'bit 2 in this proceeding 'l‘ariff publications authorized to C o
be made as a result of the order herein may be made effective not‘ffu‘ g .
earlier than ten days after the effective date hereof on’ not less i
than ten days' notice to the Commz.ssn.on and to the public.,‘tj"‘ '- '{

2. The authority herein granted is subJect to the express ‘
condition that applicants will never urge before the Commission in
any proceed:.ng under Section 734 of the Puhl:.c Ut:.lities Code, or
in any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein con- 2 ; C
stitute a f:.nding of fact of the reasona'bleness of any part"cular B
rate or charge, and that the filmg of rates and charges pursuant
to the authority herein granted will be’ construed as a consent
to this condition. | | e RO

3. The authority herein granted shall exPire unless exerciSedc“?‘:‘-; . 1
within n:x.nety days after the effective date of this order. o -

The effective date of tb.is order shall be ten da&s after‘.i,‘ o

the date hereof .
Dated at- - Ssn Francisco

of Q_Q;Z © 1965,

4

-, California, this 2

Conmi.,..ionor”""-i"“ ) e
‘ preaent but nof. Voti-nB- S _v;*:j SRR




